© 2021 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 33
Cisco DNA Software for
SD-WAN and Routing
Ordering guide
Cisco public
© 2021 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 2 of 33
Contents
Cisco DNA Subscription PID nomenclature 3

SEC/K9, ISR4351-AX/ K9 etc.)
● A Software WAN router that is intended to be deployed on either Private or Public Cloud
In these scenarios, the customer will configure the router and the subscription independently. The customer
configures the router (for example, the ISR4321/ K9, ISR4351, or ASR1002-X) and selects the relevant Cisco
IOS type as described in the section “Step-2: Software”. Finally, the customer chooses L-LIC-DNA-ADD,
which provides various subscription options for each platform family as described below.
If the choice is a cloud platform or a subscription on existing hardware, the product ID shown in Table 7 is
applicable.
Table 7. WAN platform Product ID for cloud or existing deployments
Product ID  Description
L-LIC-DNA-ADD  Cisco DNA subscription license for routing
Once you have selected the above product ID, select the platform for which you need to order the Cisco DNA
Subscription (See Table 8 below)
Table 8. Platform licenses for L-LIC-DNA-ADD for cloud or existing deployments
Platform License  Part Number  Description
ENCS 5000 ENCS5400-DNA  5400 ENCS platform for Cisco DNA
ENCS5100-DNA  5100 ENCS platform for Cisco DNA
vEdge Cisco DNA  VEDGE-100B-DNA  vEdge 100B platform for Cisco DNA
VEDGE-100M-DNA  vEdge 100M platform for Cisco DNA
VEDGE-1000-DNA  vEdge 1000 platform for Cisco DNA
VEDGE-2000-DNA  vEdge 2000 platform for Cisco DNA
VEDGE-5000-DNA  vEdge 5000 platform for Cisco DNA
VEDGE-CLOUD-DNA  vEdge Cloud platform for Cisco DNA
ISR 1000  C1100-8P-DNA  1100 ISR 8-port platform for Cisco
DNA
C1100-4P-DNA  ISR1100 4-Port platform for Cisco DNA
C1100SV-8P-DNA  ISR1100 SV 8 Port 1121, 1126, 1127,
© 2021 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 13 of 33
Platform License  Part Number  Description
1161 platforms for DNA
ISR 1100 (Viptela OS)  ISR1100-4G-DNA  ISR1100 platform for Cisco DNA for
ISR1100-4G
ISR1100-6G-DNA  ISR1100 platform for Cisco DNA for
ISR1100-6G
ISR1100-4GLTE-DNA  ISR1100 4GLTE Platform Selection for
SDWAN
ISR 4220 ISR4220-DNA  4200 ISR platform for Cisco DNA
ISR 4300 ISR4300-DNA  4300 ISR platform for Cisco DNA
ISR 4400 ISR4400-DNA  4400 ISR platform for Cisco DNA
ASR 1001X ASR1001HX-DNA  ASR 1001-X platform for Cisco DNA
ASR 1001HX ASR1001HX-DNA  ASR 1001-HX platform for Cisco DNA
ASR 1002X  ASR1002X-DNA  ASR 1002-X platform for Cisco DNA
ASR 1002HX  ASR1002HX-DNA  ASR 1002-HX platform for Cisco DNA
ASR 1000 ESP 40  ASR1K-ESP-40-DNA  ASR 1000 Series platform with ESP40
for Cisco DNA (no SD-WAN support)
ASR 1000 ESP 100  ASR1K-ESP-100-DNA  ASR 1000 Series platform with ESP100
for Cisco DNA (no SD-WAN support)
ASR 1000 ESP 200  ASR1K-ESP-200-DNA  ASR 1000 Series platform with ESP200
for Cisco DNA (no SD-WAN support)
CSR 1000V CSR1KV-DNA  CSR 1000V Cisco DNA subscription
● Select the SKU for the subscription L-LIC-DNA-ADD
● Select the platform family (under Option Class: Platform License) against which the subscription is

2. URL filtering
3. Advanced Malware Protection (AMP and ThreatGrid)
Platforms/Features  Ent FW  Ent FW App
Awareness
IPS  URL Filtering  AMP and TG  DNS/weblayer
security
vEdge - (100, 1000,
2000 and 5000)
Y  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  Y
CSR 1000V  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y
ISRv (ENCS)  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y
ISR 4000 (4461, 4451,
4431, 4351, 4331,
4321, 4221x)
Y  Y  Y  Y  Y  Y
ISR 1100 (ISR1100-
4G, ISR1100-6G)
Y  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  Y
© 2021 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 21 of 33
Platforms/Features  Ent FW  Ent FW App

stack to run it on.
To order the SD-Branch solution, use the NFV-BRANCH-MLB top-level part number, as shown in Table 10.
Table 10. Enterprise NFV solution top-level Product ID
Product ID  Description
NFV-BRANCH-MLB NFV multiline bundle for software and hardware options
NFV-BRANCH-MLB is the top-level multiline part number and can be used as the starting point for both the
software subscription licenses and the Cisco ENCS hardware options. Table 11 covers the sub options under
NFV-BRANCH-MLB.
© 2021 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 25 of 33
Table 11. Sub options under NFV-BRANCH-MLB
Product IDs  Description
Software licenses
L-LIC-DNA-ADD  Software subscription licenses
Hardware
ENCS5412/K9  5412 Enterprise Network Compute System (12-core, 1.5 GHz Intel® CPU, 16 GB DRAM)
ENCS5408/K9 5408 Enterprise Network Compute System (8-core, 2.0 GHz Intel CPU, 16 GB DRAM)
ENCS5406/K9  5406 Enterprise Network Compute System (6-core, 1.9 GHz Intel CPU, 16 GB DRAM)
ENCS5104-400/K9  5104 Enterprise Network Compute System (4-core, 3.4 GHz AMD CPU, 16 GB DRAM, 400G SSD)
ENCS5104-200/K9  5104 Enterprise Network Compute System (4-core, 3.4 GHz AMD CPU, 16 GB DRAM, 200G SSD)
ENCS5104-64/K9  5104 Enterprise Network Compute System (4-core, 3.4 GHz AMD CPU, 16 GB DRAM, 64G SSD)
Ordering software subscription licenses for the Cisco 5000 Series ENCS
L-LIC-DNA-ADD is a container for all of the term subscription licenses for the 5000 Series ENCS solution.
These software licenses are common to all ENCS platforms. The ENCS platforms have been grouped together
under the Hardware category.

subscriptions. The Cisco DNA subscriptions applicable on this platform is a Tiered-Subscription (T3-Advantage
OR T3-Premier). Please use the below table to compare the various aggregation routers and their respective
subscriptions available.
Table 17. Cisco DNA subscription applicability matrix for Aggregation platforms
Note:   The T3 subscription license on ASR1006-X entitles the customer to the maximum platform
throughput for SD-WAN.
There are broadly two ways to order this platform as outlined below.
Option-1: Ordering ASR1006-X-DNA as a greenfield SD-WAN router
ASR1006-X can be ordered as an “SD-WAN only” bundled with Cisco DNA subscriptions through a top-level
SKU “ASR1006-X-DNA”. In this bundle the ASR1006-X chassis comes with the following default hardware
configuration
1) One Cisco ASR Route Processor 3 (RP3)
a. Comes with a default 8GB DRAM (upgradeable upto 64GB)
b. Comes with a default 100GB SSD (upgradeable upto 400GB)
2) One Cisco ASR1000 Embedded Services Processor X, 200G (ESP200-X)
3) Optionally one/two ASR1000 100G Modular Interface Processor
a. Each MIP slot can be optionally configured with upto two EPA’s
4) Cisco DNA SD-WAN Subscription options
a. A Tier-3 Cisco DNA Advantage Cloud/On-Prem license (3Y/5Y/7Y)
b. A Tier-3 Cisco DNA Premier Cloud/On-Prem license (3Y/5Y)